

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

JASON FRAZIER and EARL FERGUSON,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

FULTON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF)
REGISTRATION AND ELECTIONS,)

Case No. 1:24-cv-03819

SHERRI ALLEN, AARON JOHNSON,)
MICHAEL HEEKIN, AND TERESA K.)
CRAWFORD, individually, and in their)
official capacities as members of the Fulton)
County Department of Registration and)
Elections,)

KATHRYN GLENN, individually, and in her)
official capacity as Registration Manager of the)
Fulton County Department of Registration and)
Elections,)

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official and)
individual capacities.)

Defendants,)

_____)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE BY GEORGIA
STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, GEORGIA COALITION FOR
THE PEOPLE’S AGENDA, INC., THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF GEORGIA, AND COMMON CAUSE GEORGIA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PROPOSED INTERVENORS ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT UNDER RULE 24(A)(2).....	2
A. The Motion Is Timely.....	3
B. Proposed Intervenors Have Significant and Strong Interests in Intervention.....	4
C. Proposed Intervenors and Their Members Will Be Prejudiced if They Are Not Permitted to Intervene.	9
D. Proposed Intervenors’ Interests Are Not Adequately Protected by Defendants.	10
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bellitto v. Snipes,
2016 WL 5118568 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 20, 2016) 6, 11

Brumfield v. Dodd,
749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014) 9

Clark v. Putnam Cnty.,
168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999)10

Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corrs. v. Advance Local Media, LLC,
918 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2019)4

Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson,
937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)10

Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002)13

Huff v. Comm'r of IRS,
743 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2014)5

Issa v. Newsom,
2020 WL 3074351 (E.D. Cal. June 10, 2020)8

Kobach v U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n,
2013 WL 6511874 (D. Kan. Dec. 12, 2013)7

Martin v. Crittenden,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....6

Meek v. Metro. Dade Cnty., Fla.,
985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993)12

Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Sandy Lake Props., Inc.,
425 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2005)4

Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Winfrey,
463 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Mich. 2020)6, 8

Tech. Training Assocs., Inc. v. Buccaneers Limited P'ship,
874 F.3d 692 (11th Cir. 2017)3, 9

Zone 4, Inc. v. Brown,
2019 WL 7833901 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 6, 2019)3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)..... 1, 2, 3, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 1, 2, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c).....1
